

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BIOSCRIP, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

No. 13-cv-6922-AJN

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT,
(II) PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND
(III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

Date: December 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. NATURE OF THE ACTION	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	6
1. The Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel	7
2. The Settlement Does Not Favor Lead Plaintiff Or Any Other Segment Of The Class	9
3. The Settlement Falls Within The Range Of Possible Approval	11
B. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE	13
1. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(a)	15
a. The Settlement Class Members Are Too Numerous To Be Joined	15
b. There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact	16
c. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of Those Of The Settlement Class	17
d. Plaintiffs Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Settlement Class	19
2. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3)	20
a. Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate	20
b. A Class Action Is Superior To Other Methods Of Adjudication	22
C. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT LEAD COUNSEL AS COUNSEL FOR THE CLASS	22
D. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED	23

V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	19
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	10
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d	4, 11, 23
<i>In re Bioscrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13-CV-6922 AJN, 2015 WL 3540736 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015).....	5
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 18
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	6
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
 No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)23, 24

Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)7

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....15

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

Dallas v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.,
 No. 09-14596, 2013 WL 2197624 (E.D. Mich. May 20, 2013)11

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....14

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....19

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....12

Faig v. Bioscrip, Inc.,
 No. 13 CIV. 06922 AJN, 2013 WL 6705045 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2013)3, 20, 23

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)8, 14

In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01 Civ 1748(PKC), 2004 WL 2754674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2004)16

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)14

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)7

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)15

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....14, 18, 21

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)10

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....24

<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	9
<i>In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6, 7
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	16
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.) <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16, 18
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10CV3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	19
<i>Pub. Emps'. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15, 18
<i>Ross v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	17
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16, 18, 19
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331(CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	19
<i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 0962 (RCC), 2005 WL 1635158 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005).....	6
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Associates LLC, et al.</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21

In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.,
187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)18

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)18, 21

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM) 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)9

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 9, 11

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 CIV. 11515(WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....23, 24

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....14

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)19, 21

STATUTES

Private Litigation Securities Reform Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1, 78u-4 *passim*

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a-77mm.....4, 13, 17, 21

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, §§ 15 U.S.C. 78a-78kk.....3, 4, 17, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
